SD-103
RGBW Controller
User Manual
Copyright and Disclaimer
i                    AirLive SD-102 User Manual
Copyright & Disclaimer
No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means, whether
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or recording without the written consent of OvisLink

Input Operating
Mode
Switch Type Key Operation Action
Normal Momentary Fast Press Single output Turn ON (last
dimming value) / Turn OFF
Fast Double Click Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value)
Press and Hold (more
than 1 second)
Single output increase or
decrease brightness
Toggle Switch Position Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value) / Turn OFF
Toggle with
Memory
Position1=>Position2 Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value)
Position2=>Position1 Single output Turn OFF
1. Overview
AirLive SD-103 User Manual 13
Brightness Momentary Fast Press 4 outputs simultaneously Turn
ON (last dimming value) /
Turn OFF
Fast Double Click 4 outputs simultaneously Turn
ON (MAX dimming value)
Press and Hold (more
than 1 second)
4 outputs simultaneously
increase or decrease
brightness
Toggle Switch Position 4 outputs simultaneously Turn
ON (MAX dimming value) /
Turn OFF
Toggle with
Memory
Position1=>Position2 4 outputs simultaneously Turn
ON (MAX dimming value)
Position2=>Position1 4 outputs simultaneously Turn
OFF
Scene Momentary Fast Press Turn ON the last scene or
default scene / Turn OFF
Press and Hold (more
than 1 second)
Changing the scene
Toggle Switch Position Turn ON the last scene or
default scene / Turn OFF
Toggle with
Memory
Position1=>Position2 Turn ON the last scene or
default scene
Position2=>Position1 Turn OFF
4 Dimmers Momentary Fast Press Single output Turn ON (last
dimming value) / Turn OFF
Fast Double Click Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value)
Press and Hold (more
than 1 second)
Single output increase or
decrease brightness
Toggle Switch Position Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value) / Turn OFF
Toggle with
Memory
Position1=>Position2 Single output Turn ON (MAX
dimming value)
Position2=>Position1 Single output Turn OFF
1. Overview
AirLive SD-103 User Manual 14
1.10 Troubleshooting
Symptom Cause of Failure Recommendation
The dimmer does not